

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 21-1303

BOSTON PARENT COALITION
FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;
ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DAVILA; MICHAEL O’NEIL;
HARDIN COLEMAN; LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON;
QUOC TRAN; ERNANI DEARAUJO; BRENDA CASSELLIUS,

Defendants – Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP; THE GREATER
BOSTON LATINO NETWORK; ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
CIVIC ACTION NETWORK; ASIAN AMERICAN
RESOURCE WORKSHOP; MAIRENY PIMENTEL; H.D.,

Defendants – Intervenors – Appellees.

No. 22-1144

BOSTON PARENT COALITION
FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON;
ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DAVILA; MICHAEL D. O’NEILL;
HARDIN COLEMAN; LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON;
QUOC TRAN; ERNANI DEARAUJO; BRENDA CASSELLIUS,
Superintendent of the Boston Public Schools,

Defendants – Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP; THE GREATER
BOSTON LATINO NETWORK; ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER
CIVIC ACTION NETWORK; ASIAN AMERICAN
RESOURCE WORKSHOP; MAIRENY PIMENTEL; H.D.,

Defendants – Intervenors – Appellees,

KAY H. HODGE; JOHN MATTHEW SIMON,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Honorable William G. Young, District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
CKieser@pacificlegal.org
JThompson@pacificlegal.org

WILLIAM H. HURD
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
919 E. Main Street, Suite 1300
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-9638
whurd@eckertseamans.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Coalition Retains Article III Standing	2
A. Release of admissions decisions did not moot the case	4
B. The Coalition has standing to seek injunctive relief for its members	10
II. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the ZIP Code Quota	16
A. The ZIP Code quota was projected to have—and in fact had—a substantial disparate impact on Asian American and white students	17
B. The School Committee’s discriminatory purpose is clear from either record	24
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying the Rule 60(b) Motion	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	8
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021).....	23, 27
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02540-PX, 2022 WL 3019762 (D. Md. July 29, 2022)	23
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	21
<i>Davis v. Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971).....	5
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Fincher v. Town of Brookline</i> , 26 F.4th 479 (1st Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</i> , 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	5
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10

In re Abijoe Realty Corp.,
 943 F.2d 121 (1st Cir. 1991) 7

Industria Lechera de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Beiro,
 989 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2021) 7–8

Jones v. City of Boston,
 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014) 18

Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board,
 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977),..... 6

Morgan v. Kerrigan,
 530 F.2d 431 (1st Cir. 1976) 6

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 18–19, 22, 24

Ne. Fla. Chap. of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 3

Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield,
 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019) 13

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 8

Penn. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 15

Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 1, 16, 24, 27

Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) 14–15

Redfern v. Napolitano,
 727 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013) 8

Ricci v. DeStefano,
 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 18

Rivera v. M/T Fossarina,
 840 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1988) 7

Rosario-Urdaz v. Rivera-Hernandez,
 350 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2003) 29

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 6

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) 10

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 5–6

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996) 11–12, 14

United States v. AVX Corp.,
 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992) 10–11

United States v. Brown,
 631 F.3d 573 (1st Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 16, 23

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 19

Wessmann v. Gittens,
160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) 5

Other Authorities

Boston Public Schools, Exam School Admission Update,
<https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/cms/lib/MA01906464/Centricity/Domain/2931/AdditionalData%20Exam%20School%20Invitation%20Overview%20for%20Task%20Force%205%2014%2021.pdf> (last visited Oct. 19, 2022)..... 21–22

Boston Public Schools, Exam Schools Admissions Task Force,
<https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/domain/2931>
(last visited Oct. 19, 2022) 22

Harvard Law Review Association,
Confronting the New Challenges of Scientific Evidence,
108 Harv. L. Rev. 1532, 1535 (1995)..... 19

Boston Public Schools, Exam School Task Force (May 18, 2021),
<https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/cms/lib/MA01906464/Centricity/Domain/2931/Exam%20School%20Task%20Force%20%205%2018%2021.pdf> (last visited Oct. 19, 2022)..... 21
